IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS -

OPERATING MANUAL

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO ASSEMVIBLE, INSTALL, OPERATE OR MAINTAIN THE PRODUCT DESCRIBED. PROTECT
YOURSELF AND OTHERS BY OBSERVING ALL SAFETY INFORMATION. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGE!

RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

When using electrical appliances, basic precautions
should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electric shock and injury to person, including the following:

WARNING: 10 REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC 5. Sufficient air is needed for proper combustion and exhausting

SHOCK AND INJURY TO PERSON, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING: of gases through the flue (chimney) of fuel burning equipment
) ) ) ] ) to prevent back drafting. Follow the heating equipment

1. Read all instructions before installing or using range hood. manufacturer's guideline and safety standards such as those

published by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
and the American Society for Heating, Refrigeration, and Air
Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE), and the local code authorities.

2. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer.
If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.

3. Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch power off at
service panel and lock the service disconnectingmeansto ~ CAUTION: FOR GENERAL VENTILATING USE ONLY. DO
prevent power from being switched on accidentally. When NOT USE TO EXHAUST HAZARDOUS OR EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS
the service disconnecting means cannot be locked, securely ~ AND VAPORS.
fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the

. 6. To avoid motor bearing damage and noisy and/or unbalanced
service panel.

impellers, keep drywall spray, construction dust, etc. off
4, Installation work and electrical wiring must be done by power unit.
qualified person(s) in accordance with all applicable codes

and standards, including fire-related construction. 7. Referto the instructions included with the Range Hood Canopy

for additional safety information.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

111597005 Rev.A 10-07 WWW.AIRKINGLIMITED.COM 10f 12



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION: MAKE SURE POWER IS SWITCHED OFF AT
SERVICE PANEL BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION.

WARNING: THIS BLOWER IS INTENDED FOR USE ONLY
IN AIR KING PROFESSIONAL SERIES RANGEHOOD CANOPIES

MARKED SUITABLE FOR USE WITH THIS BLOWER. DO NOT TO
INSTALL IN ANY OTHER APPLICATION.

SECTION 1

Preparing for installation

NOTE: Before installing blower, make sure range hood canopy is
properly installed and securely in place. See “Range Hood
Mounting Instructions”.

1. Unpack blower from the carton and confirm that all pieces
are present. In addition to the blower you should have:
8 - 8-32 Screws
8 - Washers
1 - Fuse
1 - Capcitor Cover
3 - #6 Screws
1 -Instruction/Safety Sheet
2. Position capacitor attached to motor over center mounting
hole in face of blower and fasten in place using (1) # 6 screw.

Position the capacitor cover over the capacitor and fasten
in place using (2) # 6 screws (Figure 1).

Figure 1

3. The installation of the blower is slightly different from one
canopy height to another. For 18" high canopies proceed to
Section 2, for 10" high canopies proceed to Section 3.

SECTION 2

Installation into 18" High Canopy

1. Lift blower up into the hood canopy and slide the keyhole
slots in the motor mounting flange over the two studs of the
hood. Slide the motor into place and tighten the hex nuts on
the mounting stud while lining up the 8 holes in the motor
mounting flange to the 8 screw studs of the hood (Figure 2).

111597005 Rev.A 10-07

WWW.AIRKINGLIMITED.COM

—©

Stud w/Hex Nuts 0
> Screw Stud
) 0 ° ° 0\ o D 0
AN

///\ ) v — Keyholes

I

2. Using the included 8-32 screws and washers, mount the
blower in place and tighten all screws. Confirm that the
blower is securely seated in place and there are no air gaps
around the blower gasket.

Figure 2

3. Plug both the 3 wire and 4 wire quick connect cords from the
blower into the appropriate receptacles located on the inside
front of the hood canopy. These cords will only fit into the
receptacles one way (Figure 3).

'_')%'(\Receptacles
0

Figure 3 Blower
SECTION 3

Installation into 10" High Canopy

1. Remove the rear bottom plate of the hood canopy. Itis secured
in place with a screw and washer on either side (Figure 4).

E Screw
o——\Vasher
N
Bottom Plate
Figure 3 <\

2. Lift blower up into the hood canopy and slide the keyhole
slots in the blower mounting flange over the two studs of the
hood. Slide the blower into place and tighten the hex nuts on
the mounting stud while lining up the 8 holes in the blower
mounting flange to the 8 screw studs of the hood (Figure 2).

3. Using the included 8-32 screws and washers, mount the

blower in place and tighten all screws. Confirm that the
blower is securely seated in place and there are no air gaps
around the blower gasket.

2 of 12



4. Plug both the 3 wire and 4 wire quick connect cords from the
blower into the appropriate receptacles located on the inside
front of the hood canopy. These cords will only fit into the
receptacles one way (Figure 3).

5. Reinstall the rear bottom plate by fitting the back edge of the
plate into the channel located on the back of the hood and
reinstalling the two screws and washers removed in Step 1
(Figure 5).

T——Screw
——Wash
;D asher Channel
N\
Bottom Plate
Figure 5 <\ <\
SECTION 4

Finishing the Installation

1. Install the included fuse into the electrical panel by turning
the fuse cap counter clockwise and pulling out. Insert the
included 1/4" x 1-1/4" time delay fuse in the holder and reinstall
into the panel (Figure 6).

0 /D [
\ AN o
C\ap
Fuse
Figure 6

NOTE: If you need to replace the fuse, replace with a 1/4" x 1-1/4
Bussman MDA-3 or equivalent 3 amp, 250V ceramic, time delay
fuse only.

2. Referto the hood instruction manual to complete the
installation, for maintenance, and before restoring power.

3. The blower is covered under the range hood’s warranty.

111597005 Rev.A 10-07 WWW.AIRKINGLIMITED.COM

30of 12



REPLACEMENT PARTS DIAGRAM

00
00

O] O]
) &)

®

EEEEEEEE /

—_—
—

®
10

|
11} {.le

# QOty. | Description Replacement Part #
1 1| Blower Assembly 551136063
2 1 | Blower Gasket 551136100
3 8 | Grommet 551136101
4 8 | Washer 551136102
5 8 | 8-32 Screw 551136103
6 1 | Capacitor 551136104
7 1 | Screw 551136105
8 1 | Fuse 551136106
9 1| Capacitor Cover

10 2 | #6 Screws 551136129

111597005 Rev.A 10-07 WWW.AIRKINGLIMITED.COM 4 of 12




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


